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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
 

 
Board of Trustees  

St. Mary’s College of Maryland 

 

Report on the Financial Statements 

 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of St. Mary’s College of Maryland (the College), 

a component unit of the State of Maryland, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2013, and 2012, and the 

related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the College’s basic financial 

statements as listed in the table of contents.  

 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

The College’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 

this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 

and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 

fraud or error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility  

 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We did not 

audit the discretely presented component unit financial statements of St. Mary’s College of Maryland 

Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) as of and for the years ended June 30, 2013, and 2012. Those financial 

statements were audited by another auditor whose report thereon has been furnished to us, and our 

opinions, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the entity, is based solely on the report of the 

auditor. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 

the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 

and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 

the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 

internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 

appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 

made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 

 

In our opinion, based on our audits and the report of the other auditor, the financial statements referred to 

above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the College and Foundation as of 

June 30, 2013 and 2012, and the respective changes in their financial position and where applicable, the 

cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 

in the United States of America.
 

 

Other Matters  

 

Required Supplementary Information 

 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis as listed in the accompanying table of contents be presented to supplement the 

basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 

required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of 

financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 

historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 

consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 

information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 

and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic financial statements. We do not express 

an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 

with evidence, sufficient to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

 

 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 

November 12, 2013 
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Overview of the Financial Statements and Financial Analysis 
 

St. Mary’s College of Maryland (College) is pleased to present its financial statements for fiscal 

year 2013, with fiscal year 2012, and 2011, prior-year data for comparative purposes.  There are 

three financial statements presented for each fiscal year: the Statements of Net Position; the 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position; and Statements of Cash Flows. 

 

The discussion and analysis of the College’s financial statements provide an overview of its 

financial activities for the year. This discussion has been prepared by management. The 

discussion and analysis is designed to focus on current activities and current known facts. 
 

Statements of Net Position 
 

The Statements of Net Position present the assets, liabilities, and net position of the College as of the 

end of each fiscal year.  The purpose of the Statements of Net Position is to present to the readers of 

the financial statements a financial snapshot of St. Mary’s College of Maryland. The Statements of 

Net Position present end-of-year data concerning assets (current and noncurrent), liabilities (current 

and noncurrent), and net position (fund balances). From the data presented, readers of the Statements 

of Net Position are able to determine the assets available to continue the operations of the College.  

They are also able to determine how much the College owes vendors (accounts payable), investors 

(bonds payable) and banks (notes payable).  Finally, the Statements of Net Position provide a picture 

of the net position and their availability for expenditure by the College. 

 

Condensed Statements of Net Position (in thousands of dollars) 

 
June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Assets:

Current Assets 16,936$              13,899$              16,889$              

Capital Assets, net 146,073              148,268              148,923              

Total Assets 163,009              162,167              165,812              

Liabilities:

Current Liabilities 8,999                  7,685                  8,875                  

Noncurrent Liabilities 34,113                35,903                37,748                

Total Liabilities 43,112                43,588                46,623                

Net Position:

Net investment in capital assets 111,295              111,059              108,038              

Restricted - nonexpendable 1,000                  1,000                  1,000                  

Restricted - expendable 287                     108                     151                     

Unrestricted 7,315                  6,412                  9,999                  
Total Net Position 119,897$            118,579$            119,188$            
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Statements of Net Position (continued) 

 

The total assets of the College increased $0.8 million.  This increase was primarily due to an 

increase of $3 million in current assets and a decrease of $2.2 million in non-current assets.  The 

total liabilities for the year decreased $0.5 million, primarily through the routine retirement of 

debt. This combination of an increase in total assets of $0.8 million and a decrease in total 

liabilities of $0.5 million resulted in an increase in total net position of $1.3 million. In the prior 

period, total assets decreased $3.6 million and liabilities decreased $3 million, resulting in a 

change in total net position of $0.6 million. 

 

Net position is divided into three major categories.  The first category, net investment in capital 

assets, includes the College’s equity in property, plant and equipment owned by the College.  

The next category is restricted, which is divided into two categories, nonexpendable and 

expendable. The corpus of nonexpendable restricted resources is only available for investment 

purposes.  Expendable restricted net position is available for use by the College, but must be 

spent only for purposes specified by donors. The final category is unrestricted net position, 

which is available to be expended for any lawful purpose of the College.  The following graphs 

detail net position by category held by the College as of June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011, 

respectively. 
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Statements of Net Position (continued) 
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The breakdown of unrestricted net position with comparisons to last year is shown below: 
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Statements of Net Position (continued) 
 
 

Breakdown of Unrestricted Net Position (in thousands of dollars) 
June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Encumbrances and carryovers for general operating purposes 861$              885$                1,221$           

Encumbrances for capital projects 442                480                  803                

Funds designated for current plant projects 54                  103                  533                

Funds designated for debt payment -                     -                      1,791             

Funds designated for future plant projects (1,103)            (1,232)             (1,173)            

Funds functioning as endowments 1,431             1,460               1,394             

Unrestricted funds for general operating purposes 5,629             4,716               5,430             

Total Unrestricted Net Position 7,314$           6,412$             9,999$           

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
 

Changes in total net position as presented on the Statements of Net Position are based on the 

activity presented in the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position.  The 

purpose of the statements is to present the revenues received by the College, both operating and 

non-operating, and the expenses paid by the College, operating and non-operating, and any other 

revenues, expenses, gains and losses received or incurred by the College. 

 

Generally speaking, operating revenues are received for providing goods and services to the 

various customers and constituencies of the College.  Operating expenses are those expenses 

paid to acquire or produce the goods and services provided in return for the operating revenues, 

and to carry out the mission of the College.  Non-operating revenues are generated by incidental 

activities, gifts and subsidies.  The financial reporting model classifies State appropriations and 

gifts to the College as non-operating revenues.  Public higher education’s dependency on State 

aid results in an operating deficit.  The utilization of long-lived assets, referred to as capital 

assets, is reflected in the financial statements as depreciation.  Depreciation indicates that the 

College is “using up” long-term assets, such as buildings, over time. 
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Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position (continued) 

 

Condensed Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (in thousands of 

dollars): 

 

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Operating Revenues

Tuition and fees, less scholarships and waivers 24,545$           25,192$           24,191$           

Grants and contracts 3,501               2,595               2,866               

Sales and services of educational departments 1,078               1,293               1,209               

Auxiliary enterprises 19,058             18,831             18,223             

Other operating revenues 83                    349                  168                  

Total Operating Revenues 48,265             48,260             46,657             

Operating Expenses 65,097             66,862             62,832             

Operating loss (16,832)           (18,602)           (16,175)           

Non-operating revenues

State appropriations 18,383             17,961             17,518             

Other nonoperating income (deficit) (790)                (780)                (1,219)             

Net non-operating revenues 17,593             17,181             16,299             

Operating surplus/(loss) 761                  (1,421)             124                  

Capital appropriations 557                  812                  2,341               

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 1,318               (609)                2,464               

Net Position at beginning of year 118,579           119,188           116,724           

Net Position at End of Year 119,897$         118,579$         119,188$         
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Summary of Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position (continued) 

 

Net position increased by $1.3 million, or 1%, for 2013.  The increase resulted primarily from 

stable operating revenues and reduced expenditures.  Operating expenses decreased $1.8 million 

mainly as a result of increased expenditures for current employee wages and benefits and a 

reduction in expenses recorded in operation of plant which had occurred in the prior year to 

address a mold condition in two residence halls. Additionally, $1.2 million in direct assistance 

provided by the St. Mary’s College of Maryland Foundation to College departments have been 

included in operating expenses in 2013, in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States.  Similarly, net position decreased $0.6 million, or 0.5%, between 

June 30, 2011, and June 30, 2012. 

 

Non-operating revenues net of non-operating expenses increased by $0.4 million from the 

previous year.   

 

Operating Revenues 
 

Total operating revenues for fiscal year 2013, were $48.3 million.  The graphs below show 

comparisons of operating revenues for fiscal years 2013, 2012, and 2011: 
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Operating Revenues (continued) 
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Tuition and Fees 

 

Tuition and fees, less scholarships and waivers, of $24.5 million, accounted for 51% of total 

operating revenue and decreased 3% from the prior year.  Scholarships provided to students with 

College funds are often referred to as a tuition discount, or simply as discounting. 

 

Grants and Contracts 

 

This category includes all restricted revenues made available by government agencies as well as 

private agencies.  Grant revenues are recorded only to the extent a claim to resources has been 

established.   

 

Auxiliary Enterprises 

 

Auxiliary enterprises consist of various entities that exist primarily to furnish goods or services 

to students, faculty, staff, or the general public and charge a fee directly related to the cost of 

those goods or services. They are intended to be self-supporting. The College’s largest auxiliary 

enterprises include residence halls, dining services, and the campus store. The operating 

expenses for auxiliary enterprises include depreciation and utilities. 

 

Sales and Services of Educational Activities  

 

Other operating revenues consist of sales and services of educational activities totaling $1.1 

million. Examples of educational activity include conferences and study abroad fees.    

 

Operating Expenses 

 

Operating expenses for 2013, totaled $65.1 million.  Of this total, $21.2 million, or 33%, was for 

instruction.  Operating expenses include salaries and benefits of $34.8 million, scholarships and 

grants of $2 million, non-auxiliary utilities of $1.7 million, supplies and other services of $7.4 

million, and depreciation of $5.3 million.  Depreciation of capital goods is carried as an accounting 

item; however, it does not require any cash outlay on behalf of the College.  Depreciation does 

indicate how much of the College’s physical plant is being “consumed” each year.  
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Operating Expenses (continued) 
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Operating Expenses (continued) 
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Operating Expenses (continued) 
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State Appropriation  
 

The largest inflow in the non-capital financing activities group is the State appropriation of $18.4 

million. The legislation governing the provision of State support to St. Mary’s College of 

Maryland, Annotated Code of Maryland 14-405 (b)(2)(ii), requires the Governor of Maryland to 

submit an appropriation request to the legislature equal to the prior year’s budgeted amount plus 

an amount equal to the implicit price deflator for state and local government.  In recent years, the 

implicit price deflator has provided an increase to the College’s appropriation that has ranged 

between one and two percent. The State appropriation provides approximately 26.8% of the 

operating budget for the College. The State appropriation, while increasing in dollar terms, 

continues to drop steadily in its relative share of the College’s budget.  This drop requires the 

College to seek additional revenues from other sources, such as tuition and fees, auxiliary 

enterprises, grants, and gifts. 

 

Investment Income, Net 

 

Included in investment gains/losses and interest income (investment income net) are the earnings 

from pooled cash held at the State, funds functioning as endowment investments, other 

investments, and the unrealized gains and losses on those investments. These funds will be used 

to support future needs as determined by the Board of Trustees.   

 

Statements of Cash Flows 

 

The final statements presented by St. Mary’s College of Maryland include the Statements of 

Cash Flows. One important factor to consider when evaluating financial viability is the College’s 

ability to meet financial obligations as they mature. The College’s cash and cash equivalents 

provide the day-to-day resources to pay for a variety of expenses.   

 

The Statements of Cash Flows present detailed information about the cash activity of the College 

during the year. The statement is divided into five parts. The first part deals with operating cash 

flows and shows the net cash used by the operating activities of the College.  The second section 

reflects cash flows from non-capital financing activities. This section includes the cash activity 

resulting from state appropriations, grant activity, and other non-operating cash flows.  The third 

section deals with the cash flows from capital and related financing activities.  This section deals 

with the cash used for the acquisition and construction of capital assets and related items. The 

fourth section reflects the cash flows from investing activities including the interest received 

from investing activities. The final section reconciles the net cash used in operations to the 

operating income or loss reflected on the Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 

Position.  Below is a condensed version of the first four sections of the Statements of Cash Flow. 
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Condensed Statements of Cash Flows-Direct Method (in thousands of dollars) 

 

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Cash Provided (Used) By:

Operating Activities (10,243)$           (12,208)$          (10,180)$         

Non-capital Financing Activities 19,058              19,412             20,128            

Capital and Related Financing Activities (6,823)               (10,434)            (10,823)           

Investing Activities 809                   589                  2,266              

Net Change in Cash 2,801                (2,641)              1,391              

Cash, Beginning of Year 11,978              14,619             13,228            

 

Cash, End of Year 14,779$            11,978$           14,619$          

 

Campus Enrollment 

 

Enrollment for the year ended June 30, 2013 fell short of budgeted goals, the College adjusted 

the operating budget downward by $1.2 million on a one time basis in January 2013 to align 

expenditures with available revenues. In May 2013 a further decline in the upcoming Fall 2013 

entering class became apparent as the class size was less than expected. At that time a campus 

wide consultative process addressed the resultant $3.5 million reduction to operating expenses 

made necessary by the shortfall in expected revenues. Ongoing recruitment efforts over the 

summer resulted in additional first time and transfer student admissions which reduced the 

shortfall to approximately 70. The College has made many changes to its admission process, 

hired a new vice president for enrollment management and anticipates stronger results in the 

future. 

 

Fall 2005 to Fall 2012 Full-time, Part-time, and FTE Enrollment: 

 
Full-time

Fall Full-time: Part-time: Equivalent**

Semester N (%) N (%) N (%) Total (FTE)

2012 1797 92.96% 65 3.40% 71 3.7% 1,933 1960

2011 1837 92.22% 61 3.06% 94 4.7% 1,992 2000

2010 1,818 90.13% 76 3.77% 123 6.10% 2,017 2,048

2009 1,876 91.07% 65 3.16% 119 5.80% 2,060 2,190

2008 1,905 92.25% 73 3.54% 87 4.21% 2,065 2,095

2007 1,839 91.86% 74 3.70% 89 4.45% 2,002 2,033

2006 1,815 92.74% 86 4.39% 56 2.86% 1,957 2,003

2005 1,824 92.87% 115 5.86% 25 1.27% 1,964 2,039

   *Away students refer to St. Mary's students studying abroad or on another U.S. campus includes one part-time student.

** The fall 2006 semester includes 13 (FTE) graduate students (a new program for the College).

Away Students:*
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

 

Capital additions totaled $3.7 million, in 2013. Capital additions were primarily comprised of the 

purchase of equipment and construction in progress. Current year capital additions were funded 

primarily with State capital appropriations of $0.6 million, student paid facility fee revenues, and 

unrestricted net position which are designated for capital purposes.  The principal balance of 

revenue bond and notes payable declined $1.9 million, for the year ended June 30, 2013, 

compared with a similar decline of $3.6 million, in the prior year as the College continues its 

scheduled debt payments. A current refunding of our 2002 bonds and an advance refunding of 

our 2003 revenue bonds occurred in June 2012, resulting in reduced debt service for future years.  
 
For additional information concerning capital assets and debt administration, see notes 9 through 
11 in the notes to the financial statements. 

 

Factors and Events Impacting Future Periods 
 

The level of state support, employee and retiree benefits, student tuition and fee increases, 

enrollment trends and rising energy costs impact the College’s ability to expand programs, 

undertake new initiatives, and meet its core mission and ongoing operational needs. 

 

The Maryland State appropriation contributes $18.4 million to general operating revenue. The 

level of support is therefore one of the key factors influencing the College’s financial condition. 

During the 2013 legislative session the College received additional support from the state of 

Maryland in the amounts of $800 thousand and $816 thousand to freeze tuition rates for the 

fiscal years 2014 and 2015 respectively. Additionally, the College received funds for the 

DeSousa Brent Completion Grant which phases in over 3 years to a total of $800 thousand. The 

grant challenges us to increase the 4 year graduation rate of our underrepresented students to 

70% for the Fall 2015 cohort. 

 

A crucial element to the College’s future will continue to be our relationship with the State of 

Maryland, as we work to manage tuition to make it competitive while providing an outstanding 

honors college education for our students. There is a direct relationship between the growth of 

State support and the College’s ability to control tuition growth, as declines in state 

appropriations generally result in increased tuition levels.  

 

The College experienced a moderate decrease in energy prices during 2012 - 2013. Significant 

savings were realized in electrical energy costs as our suppliers experienced lower costs due to 

inexpensive natural gas prices. Fuel oil, our most volatile energy component, is fixed in price for 

the remainder of the fiscal year but price levels are unknown and unpredictable for future years. 

Volatility in the financial markets has substantially reduced distribution of endowment returns 

from our Foundation, requiring the College to directly support scholarships and endowed 

professorships. Reduced interest earnings to the College from cash balances held by the 

Maryland State Treasurer have also restrained expenditures in many areas.    
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Factors and Events Impacting Future Periods (continued) 

 

Priority needs and requirements for support of academic programs, faculty and staff 

compensation, facility renewal, and new technology are significant challenges facing the College 

in the years to come. 
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2013 2012

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 14,779,263$          11,977,850$          

Accounts receivable, net 1,015,758              704,288                 

Inventories 357,306                 358,497                 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 108,425                 147,624                 

Other assets 675,156                 711,116                 

Total Current Assets 16,935,908            13,899,375            

Noncurrent assets:

Endowment investments 2,552,492              2,571,231              

Other restricted investments 123,957                 123,930                 

Other investments -                             532,065                 

Notes receivable, net 276,474                 270,454                 

Capital assets, net 143,119,611          144,770,065          

Total Noncurrent Assets 146,072,534          148,267,745          

Total Assets 163,008,442          162,167,120          

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,375,379              4,042,456              

Accrued vacation, current portion 898,556                 878,455                 

Accrued workers' compensation, current portion            60,760                   56,885                   

Bonds and notes payable, current 1,771,227              1,853,777              

Deferred revenue 892,837                 853,278                 

Total Current Liabilities 8,998,759              7,684,851              

Noncurrent liabilities:

Bonds  and notes payable 33,242,358            35,045,337            

Accrued vacation 131,904                 140,697                 

Accrued workers' compensation 331,240                 310,115                 

Federal Perkins funds 407,510                 407,510                 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 34,113,012            35,903,659            

Total Liabilities 43,111,771            43,588,510            

NET POSITION

Net investment in capital assets 111,295,287          111,058,624          

Restricted nonexpendable:

Scholarships and fellowships 1,000,117              1,000,117              

Restricted expendable:

Research 207,410                 34,077                   

Loans 59,880                   54,128                   

Scholarships and fellowships 19,894                   19,894                   

Unrestricted 7,314,083              6,411,770              

Total Net Position 119,896,671$        118,578,610$        
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2013 2012

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,006,917$          1,627,128$          

Investments 28,683,564          26,533,196          

Investments - gift annuity 942,154               844,700               

Receivables 37,759                 91,317                 

Other assets 141,345               148,095               

Promises to give, net 1,792,782            799,193               

Property and equipment, net 348,093               348,093               

Total Assets 33,952,614$        30,391,722$        

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Accounts payable 443,210$             477,014$             

Deferred revenue -                           104,349               

Gift annuity 755,912               789,595               

Total Liabilities 1,199,122            1,370,958            

Net Assets

Unrestricted 1,106,455            750,027               

Temporarily restricted 6,240,851            4,655,826            

Permanently restricted 25,406,186          23,614,911          

Total Net Assets 32,753,492          29,020,764          

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 33,952,614$        30,391,722$        
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2013 2012

REVENUES

Operating Revenues

Student tuition and fees (less scholarships and waivers of :

  $5,972,622 in 2013 and $5,842,654 in 2012) 24,545,384$           25,191,662$           

Grants and Contracts:

  Federal 1,905,887               1,893,931               

  State 132,297                  132,062                  

  Other 1,462,440               568,807                  

Sales and services 1,078,128               1,292,551               

Auxiliary enterprises:

   Residence facilities, net of waivers of $98,907 and $96,856, 10,602,049             10,255,865             

   respectively

  Dining services, net of waivers of $36,520 and $36,392 6,552,353               6,475,917               

   respectively

  Bookstore 1,822,812               2,031,133               

  Other auxiliary enterprises revenues 80,459                    67,726                    

  Other operating revenues 83,233                    349,336                  

Total Operating Revenues 48,265,042             48,258,990             

EXPENSES

Operating Expenses

  Instruction 21,246,111             20,777,054             

  Research 400,569                  252,826                  

  Public Service 148,787                  132,653                  

  Academic support 2,212,806               2,437,625               

  Student services 6,110,551               5,880,943               

  Institutional support 11,865,789             10,608,938             

  Operations of  plant 8,003,244               11,020,266             

  Scholarships and fellowships 1,861,493               1,897,242               

  Auxiliary enterprises 13,247,788             13,854,175             

Total Operating Expenses 65,097,138             66,861,722             

Operating Loss (16,832,096)            (18,602,732)            

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

  State appropriations 18,382,876             17,961,643             

  Gifts and grants 118,187                  639,192                  

  Investment gains and losses 177,860                  186,282                  

  Interest income 183,527                  227,782                  

  Interest on indebtedness (1,269,644)              (1,833,482)              

Net Non-Operating Revenues 17,592,806             17,181,417             

Gain (Loss) before other revenues, expenses, gains, or loss 760,710                  (1,421,315)              

Other revenues, expenses, gains and losses:

  Capital state appropriation 557,351                  811,614                  

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 1,318,061               (609,701)                 

NET POSITION

Net position, beginning of year 118,578,610           119,188,311           

Net Position, End of Year 119,896,671$         118,578,610$         
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 Unrestricted 

 Temporarily 

Restricted 

 Permanently 

Restricted  Total 

Support and Revenue

Contributions 142,214$         1,215,038$                 1,881,304$         3,238,556$           

Donated services 1,251,708        -                                  -                          1,251,708             

Event revenue 194,892           9,069                          -                          203,961                

Sponsorship -                       105,667                      -                          105,667                

Investment income 137,398           1,914,959                   -                          2,052,357             

Other revenue 81,619             18,630                        -                          100,249                

Net assets released from restrictions 1,768,367        (1,678,338)                  (90,029)               -                           

Total Support and Revenue 3,576,198        1,585,025                   1,791,275           6,952,498             

Expenses

Programs services

Support To St. Mary's College of Maryland

Scholarships 622,418           -                                  -                          622,418                

Athletics 84,527             -                                  -                          84,527                  

Academic chair 5,397               -                                  -                          5,397                    

Waterfront 99,207             -                                  -                          99,207                  

Horton  program -                       -                                  -                          -                           

International studies 2,660               -                                  -                          2,660                    

Alumni activities 110,781           -                                  -                          110,781                

College department/division support 160,359           -                                  -                          160,359                

Choir fund -                       -                                  -                          -                           

Center for democracy 134,460           -                                  -                          134,460                

Crew team 3,075               -                                  -                          3,075                    

Art alliance 21,578             -                                  -                          21,578                  

Lectureship series 4,867               -                                  -                          4,867                    

Facilities 4,680               -                                  -                          4,680                    

Faculty support 22,000             -                                  -                          22,000                  

Student activities 9,923               -                                  -                          9,923                    

Poetry festival 250                  -                                  -                          250                       

Washington DC Program 10,944             -                                  -                          10,944                  

Sailing 16,151             -                                  -                          16,151                  

Sub-total 1,313,277        -                                  -                          1,313,277             

River concert series 254,274           -                                  -                          254,274                

Gift annuities 5,500               -                                  -                          5,500                    

Governor's cup 300                  -                                  -                          300                       

Total program services 1,573,351        -                                  -                          1,573,351             

Supporting services

Management and general 845,105           -                                  -                          845,105                

Fundraising 801,314           -                                  -                          801,314                

Total supporting services 1,646,419        -                                  -                          1,646,419             

Total Expenses 3,219,770        -                                  -                          3,219,770             

Change in net assets 356,428           1,585,025                   1,791,275           3,732,728             

Net assets, beginning of year 750,027           4,655,826                   23,614,911         29,020,764           

Net Assets, End of Year 1,106,455$      6,240,851$                 25,406,186$       32,753,492$         
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 Unrestricted 

 Temporarily 

Restricted 

 Permanently 

Restricted  Total 

Support and Revenue

Contributions 282,221$        536,275$            2,473,461$           3,291,957$           

Donated services 1,176,532       -                         -                           1,176,532             

Event Revenue 219,852          -                         -                           219,852                

Sponsorship 2,500              201,333              -                           203,833                

Investment Income 185,752          703,282              -                           889,034                

Other Revenue 4,188              22,106                -                           26,294                  

Net Assets Released from Restrictions 1,478,017       (1,476,517)         (1,500)                  -                           

Total Support and Revenue 3,349,062       (13,521)              2,471,961             5,807,502             

Expenses

Programs Services

Support To St. Mary's College of Maryland

Scholarships 583,969          -                         -                           583,969                

Athletics 83,616            -                         -                           83,616                  

Academic Chair 7,968              -                         -                           7,968                    

Waterfront 27,061            -                         -                           27,061                  

Horton  Program 2,500              -                         -                           2,500                    

International Studies 2,403              -                         -                           2,403                    

Alumni Activities 94,197            -                         -                           94,197                  

College Department/Division Support 184,174          -                         -                           184,174                

Choir Fund 50,597            -                         -                           50,597                  

Center for Democracy 53,806            -                         -                           53,806                  

Crew Team 12,804            -                         -                           12,804                  

Art Alliance 13,306            -                         -                           13,306                  

Lectureship Series 395                 -                         -                           395                       

Fudan 4,804              -                         -                                         

Faculty Support 2,818              -                         -                           2,818                    

Student Activities 11,559            -                         -                           11,559                  

Poetry Festival 3,662              -                         -                           3,662                    

Sailing 10,238            -                         -                           10,238                  

Sub-total 1,145,073       -                         -                           1,145,073             

River Concert Series 395,461          -                         -                           395,461                

Gift Annuities 51,487            -                         -                           51,487                  

Governor's Cup 36,107            -                         -                           36,107                  

Other Programs -                         -                                          

Family Weekend 8,525              -                         -                           8,525                    

Community Connection 10,896            -                         -                           10,896                  

College Relations                 -                         -                                              

Total program services 1,647,549       -                         -                           1,647,549             

Supporting Services

Management and general 701,501          -                         -                           701,501                

Fundraising 832,331          -                         -                           832,331                

Total supporting services 1,533,832       -                         -                           1,533,832             

Total Expenses 3,181,381       -                         -                           3,181,381             

Change in net assets 167,681          (13,521)              2,471,961             2,626,121             

Net assets, beginning of year 582,346          4,669,347           21,142,950           26,394,643           

Net Assets, End of Year 750,027$        4,655,826$         23,614,911$         29,020,764$         
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2013 2012

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Tuition and fees (net of all scholarships and grants) 22,253,113$     23,315,103$     

Grants and contracts (Exchange) 3,500,624         2,594,800         

Salaries and benefits (33,865,007)      (32,840,890)      

Payments to suppliers (10,897,284)      (13,606,080)      

Loans issued to students (57,000)             (58,500)             

Collection of student loans 52,383              41,972              

Sales-auxiliary enterprises 19,057,673       18,830,641       

Expenses-auxiliary enterprises (11,488,275)      (12,098,337)      

Other receipts 1,200,920         1,613,337         

Net Cash from Operating Activities (10,242,853)      (12,207,954)      

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL 

  FINANCING ACTIVITIES

State appropriations 18,940,227       18,773,257       

Noncapital gifts and grants 118,187            639,192            

Net Cash from Non-capital Financing Activities 19,058,414       19,412,449       

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 

  FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Purchases of capital assets (3,668,328)        (5,025,623)        

Principal paid on long -term debt (1,885,529)        (3,575,391)        

Interest paid on long-term debt (1,269,644)        (1,833,482)        

Net Cash from Capital and Related Financing Activities (6,823,501)        (10,434,496)      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest on investments 80,716              209,776            

Proceeds from sales of investments 728,637            379,514            

Net Cash from Investing Activities 809,353            589,290            

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 2,801,413         (2,640,711)        

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 11,977,850       14,618,561       

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 14,779,263$     11,977,850$     

Supplementary Disclosure

Interest expense paid during the year 1,269,644$       1,833,482$       
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2013 2012

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss (16,832,096)$    (18,602,732)$    

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to  net cash from

  operating activities

      Non-cash expenses:

 Depreciation 5,318,782         5,507,417         

 Paid from bond funds (27)                    259,831            

 Accrued vacation 11,308              78,034              

 Other noncash expenses 60,988              (62,635)             

      Effect of changes of  non-cash  operating assets and liabilities:

         Receivables, net (311,470)           144,690            

         Notes receivable, net (6,020)               (19,453)             

         Inventories 1,191                (18,344)             

         Prepaid expenses and other assets 39,199              95,002              

         Accounts payable 497,548            (111,402)           

         Salaries payable 938,185            550,188            

         Deferred revenue 39,559              (28,550)             

Net Cash from Operating Activities (10,242,853)$    (12,207,954)$    
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2013 2012

Changes in net assets 3,732,728$       2,626,121$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash

from operating activities:

Contributions received for endowment (1,881,304)       (2,473,461)       

Depreciation -                       22                    

Realized and unrealized gains on investments (1,515,488)       (500,043)          

Discounts and allowance on promises to give 93,679              (86,887)            

Uncollectible promise to give 139,869            11,706             

Donated securities (80,813)            (1,058,051)       

Loss on disposal of property and equipment -                       23,139             

Changes in assets and liabilities:       

Receivables, net 53,558              (18,665)            

Promises to give (993,589)          (9,376)              

Other assets 6,750                (24,671)            

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (33,804)            (45,922)            

Deferred revenue (104,349)          (43,636)            

Gift annuity (33,683)            71                    

Net Cash from Operating Activities (616,446)          (1,599,653)       

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of investments (21,335,625)     (3,137,632)       

Proceeds from sale of investments 20,450,556       3,094,445        

Net Cash from Investing Activities (885,069)          (43,187)            

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Contributions received for endowment 1,881,304         2,473,461        

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 379,789               830,621           

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,627,128         796,507           
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 2,006,917$          1,627,128$      

Supplementary Disclosure of Non-cash Investing Activity

Donated Securities 80,813$            1,058,051$      

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES



ST. MARY’S COLLEGE OF MARYLAND 

 

Notes to Financial Statements  

June 30, 2013 and 2012 

 

26 

1.  ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE 

St. Mary’s College of Maryland (the College) is a component unit of the State of Maryland 

(the State). The College, which is governed by its Board of Trustees (Board), is an 

undergraduate liberal arts institution located in St. Mary’s City in southern Maryland. In 

1964, the College was authorized by the State Legislature as a four-year liberal arts college.  

The campus has been an educational site since 1840. 

In fiscal year 1992, the State Legislature enacted, and the Governor signed, a law that 

changed the nature of the College’s relationship with the State, primarily by granting to the 

College authority, which was previously vested in State control agencies. The significant 

effects of this law were the stabilization of the College’s general fund support and the 

empowerment of the College’s Board with regard to budget establishment and management, 

human resources functions, procurement of goods and services, and investment management 

of the College’s endowment fund. Under the new governance structure, the College and its 

Board are held accountable to the citizens and officials of the State, primarily through 

oversight provided by the Maryland Higher Education Commission. 

In October 1971, St. Mary’s College of Maryland Foundation, Inc. (the Foundation) was 

organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational and scientific purposes. The 

Foundation’s purposes further include, but are not restricted to, receiving and administering 

funds to enhance, improve, develop and promote St. Mary’s College of Maryland and to 

benefit the College, its students and faculty. The Foundation meets the criteria established by 

GASB 39 as a component unit of the College; therefore, the activities of the Foundation are 

shown on these financial statements as a discretely presented component unit.  The 

Foundation is a private, nonprofit organization that reports under the standards of the 

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB).  No modifications have been made to the 

Foundation’s financial information in the College’s financial reporting for any differences 

between GASB and FASB standards. 

During the years ended June 30, 2013, and 2012, the Foundation distributed $1,313,277, and 

$1,145,073, respectively to the College for both restricted and unrestricted purposes. 

The College performs various accounting, personnel, and public safety functions for Historic 

St. Mary’s City (the City). The College is paid a fee for these services. The College does not 

exercise control over the City; therefore, the activities of the City are not reflected or 

consolidated in these financial statements. 
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2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting 

For financial reporting purposes, the College is considered a special-purpose government 

agency engaged only in business-type activities.  Accordingly, the College’s financial 

statements have been presented using the economic resources measurement focus and the 

accrual basis of accounting.  Under the accrual basis, revenues are recognized when earned, 

and expenses are recorded when an obligation has been incurred. When an expense is 

incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, the College’s policy 

is to first apply the expense towards restricted resources and then towards unrestricted 

resources. 

Basis of Presentation - Foundation 

The financial statement presentation for the Foundation follows the recommendations of the 

FASB in its Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 117, Financial 

Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations. Under SFAS No. 117, the Foundation is required 

to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes 

of net assets:  unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently 

restricted net assets. Complete financial statements of the foundation may be requested from 

Debora Brooks, Development Office – Calvert Hall Room 102, St. Mary’s College of 

Maryland, 18952 E. Fisher Road, St. Mary’s City, MD. 20686. 

Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the College considers all highly liquid 

investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Investments 

Investments are stated at fair value. Shares of mutual funds are valued at quoted market 

prices, which represent the net values of shares held by the College at year end. The fair 

value of other types of investments is based on quoted market prices at year end. 

Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable consists of tuition and fee charges to students and charges for auxiliary 

enterprises services provided to students, faculty and staff, the majority of each residing in 

the State of Maryland.  Accounts receivable also include amounts due from Federal, state and 

local governments, or private sources, in connection with reimbursement of allowable 

expenditures made pursuant to the College’s grants and contracts.  Accounts receivable are 

recorded net of estimated uncollectible amounts. 
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2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Inventories 

Inventories are valued at cost and are accounted for under the first-in, first-out method, which 

is not in excess of net realizable value. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition, or fair market value at the date of 

donation in the case of gifts.  For equipment, the College’s capitalization policy includes all 

items with a unit cost of $5,000, or more, and an estimated useful life of greater than one 

year.  Renovations to buildings, infrastructure, and land improvements with a cost of 

$50,000, or more, and that significantly increase the value or extend the useful life of the 

structure, are capitalized.  Routine repairs and maintenance are charged to operating expense 

in the year in which the expense was incurred. 

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of the 

assets, generally 40 years for buildings, 20 years for building improvements, 16-25 years for 

infrastructure, 7 years for library books, and 3-12 years for capital equipment. 

Works of art and historical collections have not been capitalized or depreciated.  Under 

College policy, works of art and historical collections are held for public exhibition, 

education or research in furtherance of public service rather than financial gain.  They are 

protected, cared for and preserved, and the proceeds from sales of the collection are used to 

acquire other items for the collection. 

Deferred Revenue 

Deferred revenues include amounts received for tuition and fees and certain auxiliary 

activities prior to the end of the fiscal year but related to the subsequent accounting period. 

Compensated Absences 

Employee vacation pay is accrued at year-end for financial statement purposes.  The liability 

and expense incurred are recorded at year-end as accrued vacation payable in the statement 

of net assets, and as a component of compensation expense in the statement of revenues, 

expenses, and changes in net assets.  The current portion of accrued vacation payable is 

estimated by assuming that the proportion of the accrued vacation that will be used during 

the next year will be the same as the proportion that was used this year. 
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2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Net Position - College 

The College’s net position is classified as follows: 

Net investment in capital assets:  This represents the College’s net investment in capital 

assets related to those capital assets.  It is measured by the fund balance in the investment in 

plant subgroup, after the debt related to finished construction has been transferred into the 

subgroup. 

Restricted net position – expendable:  Restricted expendable net position represent resources 

which the college is legally or contractually obligated to spend in accordance with 

restrictions imposed by external third parties. 

Restricted net position – nonexpendable:  Nonexpendable restricted net position represent 

endowment and similar type funds which donors or other outside sources have stipulated, as 

a condition of the gift instrument, that the principal is to be maintained inviolate and in 

perpetuity, and invested for the purpose of producing present and future income, which may 

either be expended or added to principal. 

Unrestricted net position:  Unrestricted net position represent resources derived from student 

tuition and fees, state appropriations, and sales and services of educational departments and 

auxiliary enterprises. These resources are used for transactions relating to the educational and 

general operations of the College, and may be used at the direction of the governing board to 

meet current expenses for any purpose.  Auxiliary enterprises are substantially self-supported 

activities that provide services for students, faculty, staff, or the local community. 

When an expense is incurred that can be paid using either restricted or unrestricted resources, 

the College’s policy is to use the restricted resources first. 

Net Assets – Foundation 

The Foundation’s net assets are classified as follows: 

Contributions received are recorded as permanently restricted, temporarily restricted, or 

unrestricted revenue, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. 

All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically 

restricted by the donor. Amounts received that are designated for future periods or restricted 

by the donor for specific purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently 

restricted support that increases those net asset classes. 
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2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Classification of Revenue 

The College has classified its revenues as either operating or nonoperating revenues 

according to the following criteria: 

Operating Revenues: Operating revenues are generated by the typical activities of a 

university, such as teaching and research, and include:  (1) student tuition and fees, (2) sales 

and services of auxiliary enterprises, and (3) grants that support research and instruction. 

Nonoperating revenues:  Nonoperating revenues are generated by incidental activities, gifts 

and subsidies, and include investment income, gifts, and state appropriations. 

Scholarship Discounts and Allowances 

Student tuition and fee revenues, and certain other revenues from students, are reported net of 

scholarship discounts and allowances in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in 

net assets.  Scholarship discounts and allowances are the difference between the published 

charge for goods and services provided by the College, and the amount that is actually paid 

by students or third parties making payments on the students’ behalf.  To the extent that the 

College’s unrestricted funds are used to award scholarships, grants and waivers, the College 

reports a scholarship discount and allowance. 

Unconditional Promises to Give 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded 

at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected 

in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The 

discounts are computed using risk-free interest rates applicable to the years in which the 

promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. 

Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are met. 
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2.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 

New Accounting Pronouncements  

The GASB issued Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting 

Guidance Contained in Pre- November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements, in 

December 2010, effective for financial statement periods beginning after December 15, 2011. 

In November 2010, the GASB issued Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting 

for Service Concession Arrangements, and Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting 

Entity: Omnibus – an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34, effective for 

periods beginning after December 15, 2011 and June 15, 2012, respectively. In addition, in 

June 2011, the GASB issued Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of 

Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, effective for periods beginning 

after December 15, 2011. The College has implemented the above GASB statements, and 

they have no material effect on the financial position of the College. 

 

In March 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and 

Liabilities, and Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections – 2012 – an amendment of GASB 

Statements No. 10 and No. 62, effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2012. In 

June 2012, the GASB issued Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – an 

amendment of GASB Statement No. 25, and Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial 

Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27, effective for periods 

beginning after June 15, 2013, and 2014, respectively. In January 2013, GASB issued 

Statement No. 69, Government Combination and Disposals of Government Operations, 

effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2013. In April 2013, GASB issued 

Statement No. 70, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-exchange Guarantees, 

effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2013. The College will implement these 

statements as of their effective dates, and is still in the process of determining the effect of 

implementing these GASB statements. 

 

3.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash and Cash Equivalent on hand with State Treasurer 

As of June 30, 2013 and 2012, the College had cash on deposit in an internal pooled cash 

account with the Maryland State Treasurer (Treasurer) in the amount of $14,115,013 and 

$11,297,972, respectively.  The State treasurer has statutory responsibility for the State’s 

cash management activities. The amount due from the Treasurer is part of the State’s internal 

investment pool and is not separately identified as to specific types of securities for 

individual agencies within the State.  The Treasurer maintains these and other State agency 

funds on a pooled basis in accordance with State statutes.  As of June 30, 2013, the College’s 

amount due from the treasurer was less than 1 percent of total deposits with the Treasurer.  

For additional information on cash risks, see the State of Maryland Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Report for the year ended June 30, 2013. 
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3.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (continued) 

Other Cash and Cash Equivalents 

As of June 30, 2013, and June 30, 2012, the College has cash on deposit with other local 

banks in the amount of $578,361, and $480,428, respectively. The College has statutory 

responsibility for the management of these funds which are fully insured by Federal 

depository insurance. As of June 30, 2013, and 2012, the College has $85,889, and $199,450, 

respectively, in Alba, Italy for purposes of enabling local program activities. 

4. INVESTMENTS 

The fair value of endowment and other investments as of June 30, 2013, and 2012, were as 

follows: 

June 30, 2013 

Fair Value

June 30, 2012 

Fair Value

Mutual funds 238,379$          236,189$        

Corporate bonds 748,079            1,033,709       

U.S. Government Securities 693,563            755,625          

U.S. agency and other asset-backed

    securities 995,449            668,660          

Corporate equity securities 979                   978                 

Total Investments 2,676,449$       2,695,161$     

 
Endowment fund investments are made in accordance with the investment policy of the 

College, adopted by consent of the Board of Trustees of the College, which authorizes the 

College to invest in domestic equities, international equities, fixed income or cash 

equivalents, and real estate investment trusts, within the proportions defined by the policy.  

Mutual funds, convertible preferred stocks, and convertible bonds may be used. 

Bond funds are invested in short-term S&P AAA rated, Wells Fargo Adv Government 

Money Market Fund, Fannie Mae Guaranteed Securities, Notes and Federal Home Loan 

Bank Notes. 

As of June 30, 2013, the College’s endowment fund had the following fixed income 

investments, ratings and maturities: 
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4. INVESTMENTS (continued) 

 Ratings

Investment Type (S & P) Fair Value <1 1-5 6-10 11-15 >15

US Government

   securities AAA 693,563$       -$                    238,654$    285,798$            30,888$     138,223$                

US Agency & other

   asset-backed

   securities AAA 995,449         -                      107,634      275,711              56,469       555,635                  

Corporate Bonds AAA 182,046         89,751            20,452        -                          -                 71,843                    

Corporate Bonds AA 85,831           -                      85,831        -                          -                 -                              

Corporate Bonds AA- 51,937           25,547            26,390        -                          -                 -                              

Corporate Bonds AA+ 28,675           -                      28,675        -                          -                 -                              

Corporate Bonds A+ 52,032           -                      52,032        -                          -                 -                              

Corporate Bonds A 131,769         10,178            100,804      -                          -                 20,787                    

Corporate Bonds A- 133,348         15,399            86,703        -                          -                 31,246                    

Corporate Bonds BBB+ 82,441           31,202            25,746        -                          -                 25,493                    

Corporate Bonds BBB -                    -                      -             -                          -                 -                              

Total 2,437,091$    172,077$        772,921$    561,509$            87,357$     843,227$                

Investment Maturities (in years)

 

Interest Rate Risk: Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely 

affect the fair value of an investment.  The College’s investment policy requires that fixed 

income securities may consist only of obligations with average durations of seven years or 

less. 

 

Credit Risk: Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will 

not fulfill its obligations.  The College’s investment policy requires that the quality rating of 

bonds be BBB or better.  The quality rating of commercial paper must be A-1 or better. 

Concentration of Credit Risk: Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the 

magnitude of a government’s investment in a single issuer.  The College’s investment policy 

implies that the investments in the debt securities of any one company may not exceed 10 

percent of the portfolio. As of June 30, 2013, the College had invested $227,257, of 

endowment funds in Fannie Mae, amounting to 9% of the College’s total investments. 

Custodial Credit Risk: For investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of 

the failure of the counterparty, the College will not be able to recover the value of its 

investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  Investment 

securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are uninsured, are not registered 

in the name of the College, and are held by either (a) the counterparty or (b) the 

counterparty's trust department or agent but not in the College’s name.  The College does not 

have a policy for custodial credit risk. 
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4. INVESTMENTS (continued) 

The Foundation’s investments consisted of the following as of June 30: 

2013 2012

Equities 12,787,488$     7,051,541$       

Fixed Income 5,457,540         7,163,336         

Cash Equivalents      2,067,851         11,869,279       

Interest in Trust 1,354,544         1,293,740         

Alternative Investment 7,958,295         -                        

Total Investments 29,625,718$       27,377,896$       

 
During 2000, the Foundation became a named beneficiary to one-fourth of a trust held by a 

third party. The trust is restricted to scholarships. Under the terms of the trust, the Foundation 

will receive a distribution each year of approximately one-fourth of 5% of the value of the 

trust, even if the 5% is to be paid from the principal.  The Foundation records one-fourth of 

the annual changes in market value of the trust as investment income.  The value of the 

Foundation’s share of the trust was $1,354,544 and $1,293,740, as of June 30, 2013, and 

2012, respectively. The Foundation received a distribution of $70,000 for each of the year’s 

ended June 30, 2013, and 2012, respectively. 

The Foundation’s investment income consisted of the following for the year ended June 30, 

2013, and 2012: 

 Temporarily 

 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total 

Realized and unrealized gains 117,890$         1,397,598$      1,515,488$      

Interest and dividends 19,508             517,361           536,869           

Total Investment Income 137,398$         1,914,959$      2,052,357$      

June 30, 2013

 

 Temporarily 

 Unrestricted  Restricted  Total 

Realized and unrealized gains 111,328$         388,715$         500,043$         

Interest and dividends 74,424             314,567           388,991           

Total Investment Income 185,752$         703,282$         889,034$         

June 30, 2012
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4. INVESTMENTS (continued) 

 

Other Investments 

 

In 2002, the College paid $536,907, to purchase a 10 year US Treasury Note with a par value 

of $532,065. The note paid an interest rate of 4.375% annually, with semi-annual interest 

payments in February and August. The Note matured in August 2012. 

 

5.  ENDOWMENTS 

The College records most endowment income as unrestricted, nonoperating income. 

Endowment income not expended for restricted scholarships or other allowable purposes 

during the fiscal year is included in funds functioning as endowments. 

The spending rate of general endowment funds (quasi and pure), as adopted by the Board, is 

4% of the average market value of total funds as of the last day of the previous three calendar 

years. The spending rate applies to endowment funds for both unrestricted and restricted 

purposes and is applied in accordance with the designation of each endowment. The 

difference between the calculated amount and the actual realized endowment income is 

recorded as a non-mandatory transfer from or to the quasi-endowment fund in accordance 

with the above spending policy. The objectives of the spending rule are to preserve the 

purchasing power of the principal and attain a minimum of one percent real growth.  

The endowment net assets are reported as follows: 

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012

Restricted - scholarship and fellowships 1,020,011$     1,020,011$       

Unrestricted net assets 1,431,467       1,460,817         

Total endowment net assets 2,451,478$     2,480,828$       
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6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

Accounts receivable consisted of the following: 

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012

Student tuition and fees 136,857$        150,813$        

Campus store 80,617            42,824            

Travel advances 1,016              16,372            

Federal, state and private grants and contracts 814,536          557,847          

MPP Payment Receivable 33,220            -                      

Interest income receivable -                      19,608            

Other miscellaneous (16,274)           1,855              

Total 1,049,972       789,319          

Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (34,214)           (85,031)           

Net Accounts Receivable 1,015,758$     704,288$        

 

7.  COMMITMENTS 

As of June 30, 2013, and 2012, there was $861,478, and $884,761, respectively, of 

encumbrances and funds designated for future use reported in unrestricted net position.  The 

College does not separately identify the reserve for encumbrances in unrestricted net 

position. 

8.  INVENTORIES 

Inventories consisted of the following: 

June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012

Health Center 4,596$            4,762$            

Housekeeping 6,883              7,799              

Central Stores 8,051              8,137              

Campus Stores 337,776          337,799          

Total Inventories 357,306$        358,497$        
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9.  CAPITAL ASSETS 

Following are the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2013: 

Balance Balance
June 30, 2012 Additions Reductions June 30, 2013

Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated:

Land and Land Improvements 5,947,437$         -$                      -$                       5,947,437$               

Construction In-Progress 8,411,278           2,924,065         -                         11,335,343               

Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 14,358,715         2,924,065         -                         17,282,780               

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:

Infrastructure 7,755,935           -                        -                         7,755,935                 

Building and Building Improvements 166,855,515       -                        -                         166,855,515             

Furnitures, Fixtures and Equipment 12,840,581         318,863            (256,977)            12,902,467               

Capital Leases 4,749                  -                        (13,309)              (8,560)                      

Library Collections 10,157,199         443,599            -                         10,600,798               

Total Assets Being Depreciated 197,613,979       762,462            (270,286)            198,106,155             

Less: Accumulated Depreciation:

Infrastructure 2,661,228           340,310            -                         3,001,538                 

Building and Building Improvements 45,800,186         3,509,400         -                         49,309,586               

Furnitures, Fixtures and Equipment 10,380,925         1,070,530         (252,087)            11,199,368               

Capital Leases 21,255                -                        -                         21,255                      

Library Collections 8,339,035           398,542            -                         8,737,577                 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 67,202,629         5,318,782         (252,087)            72,269,324               

Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated, Net 130,411,350       (4,556,320)       (18,199)              125,836,831             

Capital Assets, Net 144,770,065$     (1,632,255)$     (18,199)$            143,119,611$           

 

Note – During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, there have been no change in the utility 

of the reported capital assets (i.e., technology, environmental events, or physical damage that 

diminished its usefulness for its intended purpose or use); as a result, no such adjustments 

were required. 
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9. CAPITAL ASSETS (continued) 

Following are the changes in capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2012: 

Balance Balance

June 30, 2011 Additions Reductions June 30, 2012

Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated:

Land and land equipment 5,947,437$         -$                      -$                       5,947,437$               

Construction in Progress 4,029,932           4,381,346         -                         8,411,278                 

Total Capital Assets Not Being Depreciated 9,977,369            4,381,346          -                          14,358,715               

 

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:  

Infrastructure 8,155,589           228,536            (628,190)            7,755,935                 

Building and Building Improvements 166,855,515       -                        -                         166,855,515             

Furnitures, Fixtures and Equipment 12,606,534         377,577            (143,530)            12,840,581               

Capital Leases 21,255                -                        (16,506)              4,749                        

Library Collections 9,726,783           430,416            -                         10,157,199               

Total Assets Being Depreciated 197,365,676        1,036,529          (788,226)             197,613,979             

 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation  

Infrastructure 2,596,572           340,309            (275,653)            2,661,228                 

Building and Building Improvements 41,890,518         3,909,668         -                         45,800,186               

Furnitures, Fixtures and Equipment 9,771,514           729,935            (120,524)            10,380,925               

Capital Leases 21,255                -                        -                         21,255                      

Library Collections 7,811,529           527,506            -                         8,339,035                 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 62,091,388          5,507,418          (396,177)             67,202,629               

 

Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated, Net 135,274,288       (4,470,889)       (392,049)            130,411,350             

 
Capital Assets, Net 145,251,657$     (89,543)$          (392,049)$          144,770,065$           

Note – During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, there have been no change in the utility 

of the reported capital assets (i.e., technology, environmental events, or physical damage that 

diminished its usefulness for its intended purpose or use); as a result, no such adjustments 

were required. 
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10. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2013, was as follows: 

       Year ended June 30, 2013

Balance Balance Amounts

June 30, June 30, Due Within

2012 Additions Reductions 2013 One Year

Bonds:

Revenue bonds payable 36,465,000$       -$                       (1,685,000)$        34,780,000$       1,605,000$       

Unamortized premium/discount 667,275              -                         (56,506)               610,769              55,626              

Premium or discount on refunded bonds (2,079,721)          -                         95,300                (1,984,421)          (95,300)             

Total Bonds 35,052,554         -                         (1,646,206)          33,406,348         1,565,326         

Other Liabilities:

Worker's compensation 367,000              164,055              (139,055)             392,000              60,760              

Accrued vacation costs 1,019,152           1,245,063           (1,233,755)          1,030,460           898,556            

Notes payable 1,846,560           -                         (239,323)             1,607,237           205,901            

Federal loan program refundable 407,510              -                         -                          407,510              -                        

Total Other Liabilities 3,640,222           1,409,118           (1,612,133)          3,437,207           1,165,217         

Total Long Term Obligations 38,692,776$       1,409,118$         (3,258,339)$        36,843,555$       2,730,543$       

Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2012, was as follows: 

       Year ended June 30, 2012

Balance Balance Amounts

June 30, June 30, Due Within

2011 Additions Reductions 2012 One Year

Bonds and capital leases:

Revenue bonds payable 39,460,000$     -$                     (2,995,000)$     36,465,000$     1,685,000$     

Unamortized premium 15,301              657,628           (5,654)              667,275            58,097            

Premium or discount on refunded bonds (1,079,556)       (1,045,514)       45,349              (2,079,721)       (95,300)          

Total bonds and capital leases 38,395,745       (387,886)          (2,955,305)       35,052,554       1,647,797       

Other Liabilities:

Worker's compensation 296,927            131,685           (61,612)            367,000 56,885

Accrued vacation costs 941,120            1,206,178        (1,128,146)       1,019,152 878,455

Notes payable 2,078,759         -                       (232,199)          1,846,560 205,980

Federal loan program refundable 407,510            -                       -                        407,510 -                      

Total other liabilities 3,724,316 1,337,863        (1,421,957)       3,640,222 1,141,320

Total Long Term Obligations 42,120,061$     949,977$         (4,377,262)$     38,692,776$     2,789,117$     

 

Additional information regarding Revenue Bonds Payable and Notes Payable is included in 

Note 11.   
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11. REVENUE BONDS  

Revenue bonds consisted of the following (at par) as of: 

 June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012

2002 Bonds, Series A -$                              -$                               

2003 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series A -                                -                                 

2005 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series A 16,110,000                16,780,000                

2006 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series A 3,850,000                  3,935,000                  

2007 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series A -                                -                                 

2012 Subordinate Revenue Bonds, Series A 14,820,000                15,750,000                

Total Revenue Bonds 34,780,000                36,465,000                

GASB 23 Adjustment to 2005/2012 Bond Issuance (1,984,421)                (2,079,721)                 

Premium/Discount 610,769                     667,275                     

Total 33,406,348$              35,052,554$              

In 1993, 1997, and 2000, the College issued $5,105,000, $10,000,000, and $11,245,000, 

respectively, of revenue bonds for the purpose of constructing new student housing facilities, 

design, construction and equipping of Charles Hall for a Campus Center, and the renovation 

of, and construction of an addition to, the existing gymnasium.  All of the aforementioned 

bonds are limited obligations of the College payable solely from, and secured by, the gross 

revenues derived from academic fees and auxiliary facilities fees.  In 2002, the College issued 

$13,650,000, of subordinate revenue bonds to finance the planning and construction of a new 

student housing facility.  Debt issued by the College for this purpose is not a debt of the State.  

In 2003, the College issued $6,620,000, of subordinate revenue bonds to refinance the 1993 

revenue bonds and the Department of Education loan.  In 2005, the College issued 

$19,105,000, of subordinate revenue bonds to refinance the 1997, and 2000, revenue bonds.  

In 2006, the College issued $4,235,000, of subordinate revenue bonds to finance the design, 

construction, equipping and furnishing of a new student residence hall or facility as an 

addition to Warring Commons.  In 2007, the College issued $4,000,000, of  subordinate 

revenue bond anticipation notes to finance the costs of the design, construction, 

reconstruction, renovation, equipping and furnishing of the River Center and Waterfront 

Project, which consists of a two story wood and masonry framed building that will replace the 

existing boathouse, together with all required storm water management systems and 

structures, a small parking lot, exterior walkways and site lighting, landscaping, demolition of 

the existing boathouse, telecommunications wiring, site utilities including underground 

electric lines, sewer, and water, and furnishings and equipment for the building (collectively, 

the “Auxiliary Facility Project”).  
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11. REVENUE BONDS (continued) 

 

Academic Fees and Auxiliary Facilities Fees Revenue Bonds 

The 1993 bonds maturing after September 1, 2003, were callable at premiums of up to 2%.  

The college exercised the callable options and refinanced the bonds in 2003. 

The 1997 Series A Revenue bonds are dated July 1, 1997, and bear interest from 4.70% to 

5.135%. Annual maturities will increase until the final principal payment of $645,000, 

becomes due in 2027.  The bonds maturing after September 1, 2007, are callable at premiums 

of up to 1%. 

The 2000 Series A Revenue bonds are dated July 15, 2000, and bear interest from 5.125% to 

5.550%. Annual maturities will increase until the final principal payment of $740,000, 

becomes due in 2030.  The bonds maturing after March 1, 2010, are callable at premiums of 

up to 1%. 

The 2002 Series A Subordinate revenue bonds are dated June 15, 2002, and bear interest 

from 3.000% to 4.880%. Annual maturities will increase until the final principal payment of 

$830,000, becomes due in 2033. The bonds maturing after September 2012, are callable at 

premiums of up to 1%. 

The 2003 Series A Subordinate revenue bonds are dated August 1, 2003, and bear interest 

rates from 2.500% to 4.800%. Annual maturities will increase until the final payment of 

$350,000, becomes due in 2023. The bonds maturing after September 1, 2013 are callable at 

no premium. 

The 2005 Series A subordinate revenue bonds are dated April 1, 2005, and bear interest rates 

from 3.250% to 5.000%. Annual maturities will increase from 2006, until the final payment 

of $4,480,000, becomes due in 2030. The bonds maturing after September 1, 2015, are 

callable at a premium of 1%.  

The 2006 Series A subordinate revenue bonds are dated June 28, 2005, and bear interest rates 

from 4.250% to 4.500%.  Annual maturities will increase from 2008, until the final payment 

of $255,000, becomes due in 2038. The bonds maturing after September 1, 2016, are callable 

at no premium. 

The 2007 Series A Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, bearing interest at the rate of 3.8589% 

were retired and are no longer a liability.   

Investments totaling $123,957, and $123,930, for 2013, and 2012, respectively, are recorded 

as Other Restricted Investments under non-current assets and are comprised of certain funds 

to be held and invested by the Trustee. As such, the use of these funds is limited to the bond 

project issue cost, capitalized interest, or reserve fund purposes. 
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11. REVENUE BONDS (continued) 

 

Academic Fees and Auxiliary Facilities Fees Revenue Bonds (continued) 

The trust agreements related to the 1997 and 2000 Series A revenue bonds and the 2002, 

2003, 2005, 2006, 2007, and 2012 Series A subordinate revenue bonds establish several 

covenants with which the College must comply. Those covenants address the payment of 

bonds, operation and maintenance of facilities, and transfers of facilities, among other 

matters.  The covenants also require the College to fix, revise, charge, and collect auxiliary 

facilities and academic fees with respect to each fiscal year in amounts sufficient to make all 

the payments on the bonds as required by the trust agreement. 

In-Substance Defeasance 

The 2005 Series A bonds were issued on April 20, 2005, to refinance the 1997 Series A, and 

the 2000 Series A bonds.  The total difference between the cash flows required to service the 

old debt and the cash flows required to service the new debt and complete the refunding was 

$1,208,350. 

June 30, 2005

Savings from Cash Flows 1,208,350$             

Less: Prior funds on hand (36,894)                  

Economic Gain 1,171,456$             
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11. REVENUE BONDS (continued)  

 

In-Substance Defeasance (continued) 

Date

Prior Debt 

Services

Refunding Debt 

Service Refunding Receipts

Refunding Net 

Cash Flows Savings

Present Value to 

04/20/2005 @ 4.7%

06/30/05 -$                         -$                         42,966$                  (42,966)$            42,966$             42,966$                       

06/30/06 946,740               903,647                -                             903,647             43,093               40,971                         

06/30/07 946,740               902,344                -                             902,344             44,396               40,436                         

06/30/08 946,740               904,175                -                             904,175             42,565               37,042                         

06/30/09 1,185,921            1,141,944             -                             1,141,944          43,978               36,701                         

06/30/10 1,183,919            1,140,125             -                             1,140,125          43,794               34,997                         

06/30/11 1,439,390            1,392,975             -                             1,392,975          46,415               35,637                         

06/30/12 1,437,001            1,389,944             -                             1,389,944          47,058               34,650                         

06/30/13 1,433,279            1,390,288             -                             1,390,288          42,992               30,260                         

06/30/14 1,433,009            1,389,694             -                             1,389,694          43,315               29,244                         

06/30/15 1,435,770            1,388,163             -                             1,388,163          47,608               30,917                         

06/30/16 1,431,621            1,385,694             -                             1,385,694          45,927               28,584                         

06/30/17 1,435,489            1,391,125             -                             1,391,125          44,364               26,459                         

06/30/18 1,437,098            1,394,225             -                             1,394,225          42,873               24,509                         

06/30/19 1,436,178            1,391,025             -                             1,391,025          45,153               24,804                         

06/30/20 1,432,798            1,386,078             -                             1,386,078          46,719               54,645                         

06/30/21 1,432,158            1,389,159             -                             1,389,159          42,998               21,737                         

06/30/22 1,428,890            1,385,694             -                             1,385,694          43,196               20,971                         

06/30/23 1,432,715            1,386,225             -                             1,386,225          46,490               21,655                         

06/30/24 1,428,721            1,385,225             -                             1,385,225          43,496               19,400                         

06/30/25 1,431,771            1,386,600             -                             1,386,600          45,171               19,322                         

06/30/26 1,426,728            1,380,350             -                             1,380,350          46,378               19,023                         

06/30/27 1,428,310            1,384,375             -                             1,384,375          43,935               17,295                         

06/30/28 1,426,241            1,378,800             -                             1,378,800          47,441               17,947                         

06/30/29 763,374               716,050                -                             716,050             47,324               17,177                         

06/30/30 760,495               716,575                -                             716,575             43,920               15,295                         

06/30/31 760,535               715,750                -                             715,750             44,785               14,972                         

33,281,631$        32,116,249$         42,966$                  32,073,283$      1,208,350$        757,616$                     

 

The reacquisition price exceeded the net carrying value of the old debt by $1,360,466, on 

April 20, 2005.  This amount was deferred and is being amortized to interest expense over 30 

years, which is the remaining life of the debt.  The unamortized balance was $988,858, and 

$1,034,206, as of June 30, 2013, and 2012, respectively; and, is reported as a deduction from 

the new debt. 

 

The 2012 Series A bonds were issued on June 06, 2012, to refinance the Series A 2002 and 

2003 bonds. The difference between the cash flows required to service the old debt and the 

cash flows required to service the new debt and complete the refunding was $2,618,781.  A 

gain of $2,026,231, was a result of this refinancing. 
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11. REVENUE BONDS (continued) 

 

In-Substance Defeasance (continued) 

The reacquisition price exceeded the net carrying value of the old debt by $1,048,983, on 

June 6, 2012. This amount is deferred and being amortized to interest expense over 22 years, 

which is the remaining life of the debt. The unamortized balance was $995,563 and 

$1,045,514, as of June 30, 2013, and 2012, respectively, and is reported as a deduction from 

the new debt. 

 

Principal and Interest Payments 

Future principal and interest payments of outstanding revenue bonds are as follows: 

Revenue

Fiscal Year Bonds Interest Total

2014 1,605,000$          1,309,400$           2,914,400$             

2015 1,645,000            1,262,550             2,907,550               

2016 1,700,000            1,214,200             2,914,200               

2017 1,755,000            1,163,138             2,918,138               

2018 1,725,000            1,106,056             2,831,056               

2019-2023 9,090,000            4,538,086             13,628,086             

2024-2028 9,770,000            2,501,498             12,271,498             

2029-2032 6,335,000            797,467                7,132,467               

2033-2038 1,155,000            138,634                1,293,634               

Total 34,780,000$        14,031,029$         48,811,029$           

 
 

Deferred Debt Issue Costs 

Administrative, legal, financing, underwriting discount and other miscellaneous expenses 

that were incurred in connection with the 2002 Series A, 2003 Series A, 2005 Series A 2006 

Series A, and 2007 Series A Academic Fees and Auxiliary Facilities Fees Revenue Bond 

offerings were deferred and are being amortized over the life of the bond issue.  The 

amortization expense on deferred debt issue costs related to these offerings was $74,754, and 

$28,254, for 2013, and 2012, respectively. 
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11. REVENUE BONDS (continued) 

 

Notes Payable 

 

On April 11, 2007, the College financed an Energy Performance Contract, which will reduce 

energy consumption through implementation of specific energy conservation measures 

(ECMs), under the State of Maryland’s Energy Performance Contract Master Lease-Purchase 

Financing Program in the amount of $2,047,727, and under the Maryland Energy 

Administration’s Agency Energy Conservation Loan Program in the amount of $808,000.   

 

These notes are recorded at their net present value; and, the minimum annual payments 

include principal and imputed interest using a rate of 3.76%. Assuming the College does not 

prepay the principal, the State of Maryland’s Energy Performance Contract Master Lease-

Purchase Financing Note is scheduled to be paid off January 1, 2020, and the Maryland 

Energy Administration Conservation Loan is scheduled to be paid off July 1, 2016.  

Defeased Revenue Bonds 

In connection with issuance of the 2005 Series A Bonds, the Academic Fees and Auxiliary 

Facilities Fees Subordinated Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2000 Series (2000 Revenue Bonds) 

were legally defeased. Assets were placed in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent for 

future debt service payments on the defeased bonds. Accordingly, neither the indebtedness 

nor the assets of the irrevocable trust are included in the College’s financial statements.  

In connection with the issuance of the 2012 Series A Bonds, the Academic Fees and 

Auxiliary Facilities Fees Refunding Bonds, (2002 and 2003 Series A Bonds) were legally 

defeased. Assets were placed in an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent for future debt 

service payments on the defeased bonds. Accordingly, neither the indebtedness nor the assets 

of the irrevocable trust are included in the College’s financial statements. The outstanding 

balance of the defeased Series 2002 and 2003 Bonds was $3,914,721 and $16,070,184, as of 

June 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 

12. LEASES 

Operating Leases 

The College leases copiers and trailers.  Total costs for these operating leases were $126,675, 

and $109,004, for years ended June 30, 2013, and 2012, respectively. 
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13. RETIREMENT PLANS 

Maryland State Retirement and Pension System 

The College contributes to the Retirement and Pension System of Maryland (the System), 

established by the State to provide pension benefits for State employees and employees of 

123 participating entities within the State.  Although the System is an agent, multiple 

employer public employee retirement system, the College accounts for the plan as a cost-

sharing multiple employer public employee retirement system and a separate valuation is not 

performed for the College and the College’s only obligation to the plan is its required annual 

contributions.    

The System is considered part of the State’s financial reporting entity and is not considered a 

part of the College’s reporting entity.  The System prepares a separate Comprehensive 

Annual Financial Report which can be obtained from the Maryland State Retirement and 

Pension System at 120 East Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202. 

Plan Description 

The System, which is administered in accordance with Article 73B of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland, consists of the several plans that are managed by the Board of Trustees for the 

System.  All State employees hired into positions that are permanently funded and employees 

of the participating entities are eligible for coverage by the plans. 

Funding Policy 

The College’s required contributions are based upon actuarial valuations.  Effective July 1, 

1980, in accordance with the laws governing the System, all benefits of the System are 

funded in advance.  The entry age normal cost method is the actuarial cost method used. Both 

the College and covered employees are required by state statute to contribute to the System.  

The employees contribute from 2 to 5% of compensation, as defined, depending on the 

participant’s plan. 

The College’s contributions during the years ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011, were 

$1,121,727, $988,869, and $681,084, respectively. 

Optional Retirement Programs 

In addition to the Retirement and Pension System, the College also offers optional retirement 

programs for faculty and professional staff that include: Fidelity Trust, TIAA-CREF and 

AIG-VALIC.  The College contributes 7.25% of base salary into these plans. At this time, 

the employee is not required to contribute to the plan.  The amounts contributed by the 

College were $1,186,160, $1,160,258, and $1,040,282, for the years ended June 30, 2013, 

2012, and 2011, respectively.  
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13. RETIREMENT PLANS (continued) 

Optional Retirement Programs (continued) 

Beginning in fiscal year 2006, a supplemental plan was introduced whereby the College 

matched 100% (up to $600) of all contributions made into the plan.  There were no amounts 

matched for the years ended June 30, 2013, and 2012, respectively.  

Other Post Employment Benefits 

Former College employees who are receiving benefits participate in the State Employee and 

Retiree Health and Welfare Program (Plan) which is a single-employer defined benefit health 

care plan established by the State Personnel and Pensions Article, Sections 2-501-2-516 of 

the Annotated Code of Maryland. The Plan, which is contributory, is self-insured to provide 

medical, hospitalization, prescription drug and dental insurance benefits to retiree’s and their 

dependents. Substantially all employees become eligible for these benefits when they retire.  

The cost of retiree’s health care benefits is expensed when paid; and totaled $1,271,410, 

$1,071,388, and $697,680, for the years ended June 30, 2013, 2012, and 2011 respectively. 

Furthermore, the State established a Postretirement Health Benefits Trust Fund (OPEB Trust) 

as a separate entity to receive appropriated funds and contributions which will be used to 

assist the Plan in financing the State’s post retirement health insurance subsidy 

The OPEB Trust is established in accordance with the State Personnel and Pension’s Article, 

Section 34-101, of the Annotated Code of Maryland and is administered by the Board of Trustees 

for the State Retirement and Pensions System. Financial Statements of the Trust may be obtained 

from the Office of the Comptroller, Treasury Building, Annapolis, MD 21401. 

The contribution requirements of the Plan are established by the Secretary of the Department 

of Budget and Management. Each year the Secretary recommends to the governor the State’s 

share of the costs to the Plan. Information about the plan, including actuarial assumptions, is 

included in the State’s CAFR which may be obtained from the Comptroller of Maryland, 

LLG Treasury Building, Annapolis, MD 21404.   

14. COMMITMENTS & CONTINGENCIES 

Litigation 

In the normal course of operations, certain claims have been brought against the College, 

which are in various stages of resolution.  Management believes that the ultimate resolution 

of the claims will not have a material adverse effect on the College’s financial position. 

15. RISK MANAGEMENT 

The College is exposed to various risks of loss to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 

assets; errors and omissions; injuries to and illness of employees; and natural disasters. The 

College participates in the State’s various self-insurance programs.  
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15. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 

The State is self-insured for general liability, property and casualty, workers compensation, 

environmental and anti-trust liabilities and certain employee health benefits. 

The State allocates the cost of providing claims servicing and claims payment by charging a 

“premium’ to the College based on a percentage of the College’s estimated current-year 

payroll or based on the average loss experienced by the College. This charge considers recent 

trends in actual claims experience of the State as a whole and makes provisions for 

catastrophic losses. 

The College records a liability when it is probable that a loss has been incurred and the 

amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Liabilities recorded include a provision for 

claims incurred but not reported. Because actual claims liabilities depend on such complex 

factors such as inflation, changes in legal doctrines, and damage awards, actual claims could 

differ from estimates. Claims liabilities are re-evaluated periodically to take into 

consideration recently settled claims, the frequency of claims and other economic and social 

factors. Liabilities for incurred workers’ compensation losses to be settled by fixed or 

reasonably determinable payments over a long period of time are reported at their present 

value using a 4% discount rate. The provision for workers’ compensation is based upon a 

separately determined actuarial valuation for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, and June 

30, 2012. 

As of June 30, 2013, the College has recorded $392,000, in liability associated with workers’ 

compensation. The workers’ compensation liability activity for the years ended June 30, 

2013, and 2012, was as follows: 

Beginning of 

Fiscal Year 

Liability

Claims and 

Changes in 

Estimates

Claim 

Payments

Balance at Fiscal 

Year-End

Amounts Due 

Within One 

Year

Year ended, June 30, 2013 367,000$              164,055$          (139,055)$       392,000$               60,760$              

Year ended, June 30, 2012 297,000                131,612            (61,612)           367,000                 56,885                
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16. FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATIONS WITH NATURAL CLASSIFICATIONS  

The College’s operating expenses by functional classification were as follows: 

Natural Actual, Capital, and GAAP Ledger  Public Academic Student Institutional Operation Scholarships Auxiliary

Classification Instruction Research Service Support Services Support of Plant & Fellowships Enterprises Total

Salaries & wages 51xxxx, 53xxxx, 13,854,359$    152,864$   28,842$     947,898$      3,316,200$   6,614,342$      1,601,309$      -$                      -$                    26,515,814$    

Benefits 54xxxx, 55xxxx, 4,242,696        8,514         882            289,371        1,070,044     1,909,480        802,699           -                        -                      8,323,686        

Supplies and others services 56xxxx, 59xxxx1,907,935        218,406     117,893     947,791        1,105,866     2,881,440        226,580           -                        -                      7,405,911        

Utilities 6xxxxx 15,492             -                -                -                    40                 -                      1,670,017        -                        -                      1,685,549        

Scholarships & grants 78xxxx 6,798               8,000         -                -                    102,747        500                  -                      1,861,353          -                      1,979,398        

Auxiliary enterprises 717xxx, 771xxx-                      -                -                -                    -                    -                      -                      -                        11,488,275      11,488,275      

Other operating expenses

A

l 1,218,831        12,785       1,170         27,746          515,654        460,027           139,898           140                    3,472               2,379,723        

Depreciation 89xxxx -                      -                -                -                    -                    -                      3,562,741        -                        1,756,041        5,318,782        

Total Expenses 21,246,111$    400,569$   148,787$   2,212,806$   6,110,551$   11,865,789$    8,003,244$      1,861,493$        13,247,788$    65,097,138$    

 

Natural Actual, Capital, and GAAP Ledger Public Academic Student Institutional Operation Scholarships Auxiliary

Classification Instruction Research Service Support Services Support of Plant & Fellowships Enterprises Total

Salaries & wages 51xxxx, 53xxxx, 13,512,755$ 123,355$ 26,681$ 1,026,406$ 3,153,512$   6,133,596$ 1,665,925$ -$ -$ 25,642,230$ 

Benefits 54xxxx, 55xxxx, 4,007,486 6,986 945 310,384 1,042,216 1,822,646 706,290 - - 7,896,953 

Supplies and others services 56xxxx, 59xxxx2,406,312 94,753 103,861 1,029,210 1,194,929 2,277,709 2,502,376 - - 9,609,150 

Utilities 6xxxxx 21,499 - - - - 1,328 1,907,072 - - - - 1,929,899 

Scholarships & grants 78xxxx 24,454 12,000 - - 84,220 500 409 1,896,741 - 2,018,324 

Auxiliary enterprises 717xxx, 771xxx- - - - - - - - 12,098,134 12,098,134 

Other operating expenses

A

l 804,548 15,732 1,166 71,625 406,066 373,159 486,818 501 - - 2,159,615 

Depreciation 89xxxx -                      -                -                -                    -                    -                      3,751,376        -                        1,756,041        5,507,417 

Total Expenses 20,777,054$ 252,826$ 132,653$ 2,437,625$ 5,880,943$ 10,608,938$ 11,020,266$ 1,897,242$ 13,854,175$ 66,861,722$ 

Year Ended June 30, 2012

Functional Classification

Year Ended June 30, 2013

Functional Classification


